course of inquiry, it was found that the husband of the petitioner 

who was serving as an Asst. Engineer, Rural Works Sub-Division, 

Kakatpur, Dist-Puri being a public servant was in possession of 

assets disproportionate to his known source of income to the 

tune of Rs.40,54,561/- (rupees forty lakhs fifty four thousand 

five hundred sixty one only) which he could not explain for which 

he is liable under section 13(2) read with section 13(1)(e) of the 

Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. 

During course of investigation, it was found that Sri 

Anil Kumar Sethi entered into service as Stipendiary Engineer in

[...]

returns submitted by Sri Sethi were 

taken into consideration but the I.T. returns of the petitioner 

could not be found in the I.T. Department. The total income of 

the petitioner and her husband during the check period i.e. from 

03.09.1993 to 26.08.2009 was found to be Rs.25,81,494.00 

paisa (rupees twenty five lakhs eighty one thousand four 

hundred ninety four only), the expenditure during the said period 

was found to be Rs.15,62,353.77 paisa and the total value of the 

immovable assets and movable assets was found to be 

Rs.50,15,998.00 paisa. Accordingly, the disproportionate assets 

was found to be Rs.39,96,857.77 paisa which was calculated to